Rate of increases to pensions – uncapped CPI 2.20% 2.80%
Rate of increases to pensions – CPI capped at 5% 2.20% 2.80%
Discount rate 2.30% 2.30%

As at 31 March 2020 2019

Life expectancy from age 60: Years Years
Male  28.9  28.8
Female 30.9 30.8
Life expectancy of a male age 60, currently aged 35  31.6  31.5
Life expectancy of a female age 60, currently aged 35 33.1 33.0

Plan assets

As at 31 March
2020
£000

2019
£000

Liability driven investments  94,879  90,085
BMO Global Absolute Return Bond Fund  27,473  34,035
Cash 140 490
Total  122,492  124,610

The majority of the Section assets are held within instruments with quoted market prices in an active market. The Section
does not invest directly in property occupied by the Company or in financial securities issued by the Company.

The investment strategy is set by the Trustee of the Section. The current strategy is to invest in a combination of lower
risk assets (e.g. liability driven investments, which respond to factors such as changes in interest rates).

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to some of the significant assumptions as at 31 March 2020 are shown below:

As at 31 March
2020
£000

2019
£000

Changes in assumptions
Change in inflation rate (+0.1%) 1,200 1,400
Change in inflation rate (-0.1%) (1,200) (1,400)
Change in discount rate (+0.1%) (1,400) (1,700)
Change in discount rate (-0.1%) 1,400 1,700
Change in life expectancy (-1 year) (4,100) (4,500)

These sensitivities have been calculated to show the movement in the defined benefit obligation in isolation, and
assuming no other changes in market conditions at the accounting date.

108

Sutton and East Surrey Water Plc

Reconciliation of defined benefit plan assets and liabilities
Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations are noted below:

2020
£000

2019
£000

Opening present value of the obligations 107,986 104,077
Employer’s part of current service cost – 881
Interest on benefit obligations 2,460 2,533
Contributions from members – 10
Actuarial (gains)/losses due to: